FILED
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
OAKLAND

21 JUL 22 PM 4: 48

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 88775 C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AMENDING CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 88654 C.M.S. TO INCREASE THE AMOUNT OF GRANT AGREEMENTS WITH EXISTING VIOLENCE INTERVENTION PROGRAM SERVICE PROVIDERS AND TO AWARD A NEW GRANT AGREEMENT TO PROGRESSIVE TRANSITIONS INC. FOR THE PROVISION VIOLENCE INTERVENTION SERVICES FOR A TOTAL GRANT AMOUNT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021-22 NOT TO EXCEED NINE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$9,815,000)

WHEREAS, on May 18, 2021 City Council authorized renewal of grant agreements with the existing violence prevention service providers for a total amount not to exceed \$8,560,000 for a third one-year term beginning July 1, 2021 and ending June 30, 2022, for the purpose of funding violence intervention services to high-risk youth and young adults (Resolution No. 88654 C.M.S.); and

WHEREAS, on June 24, 2021, City Council adopted the Biennial Budget for Fiscal Years 2021-23 (Resolution No. 88717 C.M.S.), which allocated general purpose funds to the Department of Violence Prevention in the amount of \$7,000,000 in Fiscal Year 2021-22 to address the dramatic uptick in community and gender-based violence during the pandemic as part of the City's efforts to Reimagine Public Safety; and

WHEREAS, DVP recommends increasing the amount of grant agreements with several existing violence prevention service providers in a total amount not to exceed \$1,155,000 for Fiscal Year 2021-22, for the purpose of funding violence intervention services to high-risk youth and young adults detailed herein; and

WHEREAS, DVP recommends awarding a new grant agreement to Progressive Transitions Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$100,000 for the provision of violence intervention services; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby amends Resolution No. 88654 C.M.S. to increase the amount of the grant agreements with the violence intervention service providers identified below in the amounts specified therein and to award a new grant agreement to Progressive Transitions Inc. for Fiscal Year 2021-22:

FY 2021-2022 GRANT AMOUNTS Agency Name	Original Amount Resolution 88654	Additional or New Award Amount	Grand Total
Adult Employment and Education Support Services		- 1	
Center for Employment Opportunities, Inc.	\$345,000		\$345,000
Oakland Private Industry Council, Inc.	\$300,000		\$300,000
The Youth Employment Partnership, Inc.	\$255,000		\$255,000
Adult Life Coaching			
Abode Services	\$150,000		\$150,000
Community & Youth Outreach, Inc.	\$450,000		\$450,000
The Mentoring Center	\$450,000		\$450,000
Roots Community Health Center	\$250,000		\$250,000
Commercially Sexually Exploited Youth Intervention			
Bay Area Women Against Rape	\$235,000	\$50,000	\$285,000
Covenant House California	\$200,000	\$200,000	\$400,000
Motivating, Inspiring, Supporting and Serving Sexually Exploited Youth, Inc.	\$315,000	\$55,000	\$370,000
Progressive Transitions Inc.	No Award	\$100,000	\$100,000
Community Healing			
Building Opportunities for Self-Sufficiency	\$550,000		\$550,000
Communities United for Restorative Youth Justice	\$175,000		\$175,000
Restorative Justice for Oakland Youth	\$325,000		\$325,000
Roots Community Health Center	\$325,000		\$325,000
Movement Strategy Center (Fiscal sponsor for Urban Peace Movement Oakland)	\$350,000		\$350,000
Family Violence Intervention			
The Family Violence Law Center	\$600,000	\$450,000	\$1,050,000
Shooting and Homicide Response			
Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Oakland	\$340,000		-
Youth ALIVE!	\$1,060,000	\$400,000	\$1,460,000
Youth Career Exploration and Education Support			
Safe Passages	\$200,000		\$200,000
The Youth Employment Partnership, Inc.	\$400,000		\$400,000
Youth Diversion & Life Coaching			
Alameda County Probation Department	\$85,000	·	\$85,000
Community Works West, Inc.	\$200,000		\$200,000
East Bay Asian Youth Center	\$445,000		\$445,000
Oakland Unified School District	\$85,000	1	\$85,000
Young Women's Freedom Center (Center for Young Women's Development)	\$200,000		\$200,000
Youth ALIVE!	\$270,000		\$270,000
TOTAL	\$8,560,000	\$1,255,000	\$9,815,000

; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents, including but not limited to applications, agreements, payment requests and related actions which may be necessary for the above-referenced grant agreements, without increasing the amounts of the agreements; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That said agreements and amendments shall be approved as to form and legality by the Office of the City Attorney and fully executed copies shall be filed with the Office of the City Clerk.

3082922v6

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

JUL 26 2021

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - FIFE, GALLO, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND PRESIDENT FORTUNATO BAS

-8

NOES - (2)

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

ASMA REED

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California